

Rian Peck (they/them), OSB No. 144012
RPeck@perkinscoie.com
Thomas R. Johnson (he/him), OSB No. 010645
TRJohnson@perkinscoie.com
Misha Isaak (he/him), OSB No. 086430
MIsaak@perkinscoie.com
Nathan Morales (he/him), OSB No. 145763
NMorales@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Telephone: 503.727.2000
Facsimile: 503.727.2222

Shane Grannum (he/him), *pro hac vice*
SGrannum@perkinscoie.com
Sarah Mahmood (she/her), *pro hac vice* pending
SMahmood@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: 202.654.6200
Facsimile: 202.654.6211

Zachary Watterson (he/him), *pro hac vice*
ZWatterson@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
3150 Porter Drive
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1212
Telephone: 650.838.4300
Facsimile: 650.838.4350

Kelly K. Simon (she/her), OSB No. 154213
ksimon@aclu-or.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF OREGON
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
Telephone: 503.227.6928

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AGAINST MUNICIPAL DEFENDANTS

Perkins Coie LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Phone: 503.727.2000
Fax: 503.727.2222

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

**CHRISTOPHER WISE, MICHAEL
MARTINEZ, CHRISTOPHER
DURKEE, and SAVANNAH
GUEST, individuals,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**CITY OF PORTLAND, a municipal
corporation; OFFICER STEPHEN
B. PETTEY, in his individual
capacity; JOHN DOES 1-60,
individual and supervisory officers of
Portland Police Bureau; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; U.S. MARSHALS
SERVICE; JOHN DOES 61-100,
individual and supervisory officers of
the federal government,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-01193-IM

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE WHY PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT
ENTER AGAINST MUNICIPAL
DEFENDANTS; MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

EXPEDITED HEARING REQUESTED

MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AGAINST MUNICIPAL DEFENDANTS

Perkins Coie LLP
1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Phone: 503.727.2000
Fax: 503.727.2222

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION.....	1
MEMORANDUM OF LAW	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. FACTS	5
A. Volunteer medics begin to attend the Portland protests, to create a safer environment for protesters seeking to protest police violence.....	5
B. After reviewing the violent tactics being used by the Portland Police, this court intervened and issued a temporary restraining order enjoining the Portland Police from using excessive force against protesters.....	7
C. Federal Officers Arrive in Portland	8
D. This Court intervened again and issued a temporary restraining order enjoining the Portland Police and Federal Officers from using excessive force against journalists	8
E. The Federal Officers reduce their presence in Portland, but the Portland Police then resume their violence against protest medics	9
F. Plaintiffs peacefully offer aid to protest attendees and, despite clearly identifying themselves as providing medical aid, are targeted by the Portland Police	12
III. ARGUMENT	15
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their First Amendment claim.....	16
1. Plaintiffs engaged in constitutionally protected speech while serving as volunteer protest medics	16
2. Defendants’ actions would chill a person of ordinary firmness from continuing to engage in constitutionally protected speech.....	24
3. Plaintiffs’ protected activities were a substantial motivating factor in Defendants’ conduct.....	27
B. Plaintiffs also are likely to succeed on the merits of their Fourth Amendment claim.....	30
1. The Portland Police have used, and continue to use, excessive force against Plaintiffs	31
2. Plaintiffs are likely to establish that law enforcement officers unlawfully seized their property in violation of the Fourth Amendment	36
3. Defendants continue to violate Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment rights.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without the Court’s intervention	39
D. The public’s interest and balance of equities weigh strongly in Plaintiffs’ favor	41
1. The public has an unassailable interest in free speech and medical care	41
2. The balance of equities tips sharply in Plaintiffs’ favor	43
E. Plaintiffs’ requested relief is reasonable	44
IV. CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abay v. City of Denver</i> , No. 20-cv-01616-RBJ, 2020 WL 3034161 (D. Colo. June 5, 2020)	18, 19, 24
<i>Alexander v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Ariz. Students Ass’n v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Black Lives Matter Seattle-King Cty. v. City of Seattle et al.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00887-RAJ, 2020 WL 3128299 (W.D. Wash. June 12, 2020).....	17, 24, 27, 40
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	22
<i>Cantu v. City of Portland</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01606-SB, 2020 WL 295972 (D. Or. June 3, 2020)	27
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	17
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	43
<i>Collins v. Jordan</i> , 110 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Corales v. Bennett</i> , 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009)	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Don't Shoot Portland v. City of Portland</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00917-HZ, 2020 WL 3078329 (D. Or. Jun. 9, 2020).....	passim
<i>Drozd v. McDaniel</i> , No. 3:17-cv-556-JR, 2019 WL 8757218 (D. Or. Dec. 19, 2019).....	24
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	18, 22
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	15
<i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. City of Reno</i> , 747 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	31
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	16
<i>Headwaters Forest Def. v. Cty. Of Humboldt</i> , 276 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Hopkins v. Andaya</i> , 958 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1992) (per curiam).....	33
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 556 (1995).....	19, 22
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	36
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. City of Portland</i> , No. 3:20-cv-1035-SI, 2020 WL 4220820 (D. Or. Jul. 23, 2020).....	passim
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>O'Brien v. Welty</i> , 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist. 6J</i> , 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Quraishi v. St. Charles Cty., Mo.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-1320 NAB, 2019 WL 2423321 (E.D. Mo. June 10, 2019).....	25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty., Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	36
<i>Stuhlbarg Int'l Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Hawkins</i> , 249 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>U.S. v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	36, 37
<i>U.S. v. Neill</i> , 166 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Ulrich v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	15, 40
<i>Young v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 655 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
 STATUTES	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 133.235	2, 44
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Disease Control & Prevention, Facts About Riot Control Agents (Apr. 4, 2018), https://emergency.cdc.gov/agent/riotcontrol/factsheet.asp#:~:text=Riot%20control%20agents%20(sometimes%20referred,to%20be%20riot%20control%20agents	25
Executive Order 13933	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	1, 3, 4
Judge Simon’s Temporary Restraining Order in <i>Index Newspapers</i> , 2020 WL 4220820.....	44
Press Release, Department of Homeland Security, DHS Announces New Task Force to Protect American Monuments, Memorials, and Statues (July 1, 2020) <i>available at</i> https://www.dhs.gov/news/2020/07/01/dhs-announces-new-task-force-protect-american-monuments-memorials-and-statues# ;	8
Statement on Portland Civil Unrest (July 5, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://www.dhs.gov/news/2020/07/05/fps-statement-portland-civil-unrest	8
U.S. Constitution First Amendment.....	passim
U.S. Constitution Fourth Amendment	passim
Willamette Week, As Federal Police Withdraw, Portland Protests Take Newly Gentle Tone (August 1, 2020) <i>available at</i> https://www.wweek.com/news/2020/08/01/as-federal-police-withdraw-portland-protests-take-newly-gentle-tone/	9
